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Notes: Personal Income

• S.C. personal income is growing at close to its 
20-year average.

• S.C. is experiencing a shift in the components 
of personal income.

• Wages as a component of total personal income 
have decreased from 62 percent to 47 percent.

12/04/2018 10



GENERAL FUND REVENUE

12/04/2018 11



12

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$7,000

$8,000

$9,000

$10,000
FY

 8
0

FY
 8

1
FY

 8
2

FY
 8

3
FY

 8
4

FY
 8

5
FY

 8
6

FY
 8

7
FY

 8
8

FY
 8

9
FY

 9
0

FY
 9

1
FY

 9
2

FY
 9

3
FY

 9
4

FY
 9

5
FY

 9
6

FY
 9

7
FY

 9
8

FY
 9

9
FY

 0
0

FY
 0

1
FY

 0
2

FY
 0

3
FY

 0
4

FY
 0

5
FY

 0
6

FY
 0

7
FY

 0
8

FY
 0

9
FY

 1
0

FY
 1

1
FY

 1
2

FY
 1

3
FY

 1
4

FY
 1

5
FY

 1
6

FY
 1

7
FY

 1
8

FY
 1

9 
e.

FY
 2

0 
e.

(M
ill

io
ns

 o
f D

ol
la

rs
)

Fiscal Year

SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL FUND REVENUE

Source: SC Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office 34G-EM/11/19/18



13

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%
FY

 8
0

FY
 8

1
FY

 8
2

FY
 8

3
FY

 8
4

FY
 8

5
FY

 8
6

FY
 8

7
FY

 8
8

FY
 8

9
FY

 9
0

FY
 9

1
FY

 9
2

FY
 9

3
FY

 9
4

FY
 9

5
FY

 9
6

FY
 9

7
FY

 9
8

FY
 9

9
FY

 0
0

FY
 0

1
FY

 0
2

FY
 0

3
FY

 0
4

FY
 0

5
FY

 0
6

FY
 0

7
FY

 0
8

FY
 0

9
FY

 1
0

FY
 1

1
FY

 1
2

FY
 1

3
FY

 1
4

FY
 1

5
FY

 1
6

FY
 1

7
FY

 1
8

FY
 1

9 
e.

FY
 2

0 
e.

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f P
er

so
na

l I
nc

om
e

Fiscal Year

SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL FUND REVENUE
as a Percentage of Total Personal Income

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis; SC Revenue and Fiscal 
Affairs Office 34F-EM/11/19/18



Source: S.C. Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office - 225/EM/10/30/18 14

$4,108,
50.3%

$2,896,
35.5%

$320,
3.9%

$238,
2.9% $110,

1.3%
$77,
1.1%

$68,
0.9%

$53,
0.6%

$52,
0.4%

$31,
0.4%

$30,
0.4%

$26,
0.3%

$26,
0.3%

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

$3,000

$3,500

$4,000

$4,500

In
di

vi
du

al
In

co
m

e 
Ta

x

Sa
le

s a
nd

 U
se

Ta
x

Co
rp

or
at

e
In

co
m

e 
Ta

x

In
su

ra
nc

e
Ta

xe
s

Be
er

 a
nd

W
in

e 
Ta

x

Al
co

ho
lic

Li
qu

or
 T

ax

Co
rp

or
at

io
n

Li
ce

ns
e 

Ta
x

Ba
nk

 T
ax

Do
cu

m
en

ta
ry

Ta
x

Ea
rn

ed
 o

n
In

ve
st

m
en

ts

Ad
m

iss
io

ns
Ta

x

To
ba

cc
o 

Ta
x

Se
cu

rit
y

De
al

er
 F

ee
s

(M
ill

io
ns

 o
f D

ol
la

rs
)

FY 2017-18 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BY TYPE
Categories in Excess of $25 Million

Values: Revenue,
Percentage of Total General Fund



15

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%
In

di
vi

du
al

In
co

m
e 

Ta
x

Sa
le

s a
nd

 U
se

Ta
x

Co
rp

or
at

e
In

co
m

e 
Ta

x

In
su

ra
nc

e
Ta

xe
s

Be
er

 a
nd

W
in

e 
Ta

x

Al
co

ho
lic

Li
qu

or
 T

ax

Co
rp

or
at

io
n

Li
ce

ns
e 

Ta
x

Ba
nk

 T
ax

Do
cu

m
en

ta
ry

Ta
x

Ea
rn

ed
 o

n
In

ve
st

m
en

ts

Ad
m

iss
io

ns
Ta

x

To
ba

cc
o 

Ta
x

Se
cu

rit
y

De
al

er
 F

ee
s

GENERAL FUND REVENUE PERCENTAGE BY TYPE
FY 1979-80 vs FY 2017-18

FY 1979-80 FY 2017-18

Source: S.C. Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office – 225B/LHJ/11/01/18



16

4.7

-0.1

-3.1

16.4

2.6

1.0

9.7

20.1

0.7

2.5

9.3

6.2

12.2

18.1

11.4

3.9

13.4

19.7

10.5

15.2

26.8

11.9

6.1

11.4

13.8
15.1

11.8
12.0

7.0
5.6

9.2

13.1

7.4

4.8

7.3

9.1

6.9

4.8

0.3
1.1

9.9
9.6

5.2

2.7

5.65.6

8.7

2.31.8

-3.4

0.1

5.0

7.8

9.7

8.2

-3.1

-12.5

-5.3

6.4
5.2

8.2

1.6

6.8

4.3
4.1

6.7

4.0
3.0

 (15.0)

 (10.0)

 (5.0)

 -

 5.0

 10.0

 15.0

 20.0

 25.0

 30.0
FY

 5
3

FY
 5

5

FY
 5

7

FY
 5

9

FY
 6

1

FY
 6

3

FY
 6

5

FY
 6

7

FY
 6

9

FY
 7

1

FY
 7

3

FY
 7

5

FY
 7

7

FY
 7

9

FY
 8

1

FY
 8

3

FY
 8

5

FY
 8

7

FY
 8

9

FY
 9

1

FY
 9

3

FY
 9

5

FY
 9

7

FY
 9

9

FY
 0

1

FY
 0

3

FY
 0

5

FY
 0

7

FY
 0

9

FY
 1

1

FY
 1

3

FY
 1

5

FY
 1

7

FY
 1

9 
e.

(P
er

ce
nt

 C
ha

ng
e)

Fiscal Year

PERCENT CHANGE IN S.C. GENERAL FUND REVENUE

Source: S.C. Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office 28-EM11/19/18



Source: Revenue and Fiscal Affairs – 169A/EMM/11/15/18 17

$119.0 $97.0 

($183.7)

$4.5 

$266.0 

$434.8 

$581.0 
$537.9 

($222.4)

($860.9)

($322.2)

$367.4 
$314.3 

$523.8 

$108.4 

$479.9 

$326.3 $318.2 

$548.4 

$350.2 
$274.5 

($1,000)

($800)

($600)

($400)

($200)

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

FY
 0

0

FY
 0

1

FY
 0

2

FY
 0

3

FY
 0

4

FY
 0

5

FY
 0

6

FY
 0

7

FY
 0

8

FY
 0

9

FY
 1

0

FY
 1

1

FY
 1

2

FY
 1

3

FY
 1

4

FY
 1

5

FY
 1

6

FY
 1

7

FY
 1

8

FY
 1

9 
(e

)

FY
 2

0 
(e

)

($
 in

 M
ill

io
ns

)

ANNUAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE GROWTH 



Policy Issues – General Fund
• Adequacy

• Administrative Ease

• Economic Competitiveness

• Fairness

• Neutrality

• Simplicity

• Transparency

18



Notes: General Fund Revenue

• S.C. General Fund revenue as a percentage of 
total personal income has declined from 6.8 
percent in FY 80 to approximately 4.1 percent 
in FY 18.

• Sales and individual income tax revenue 
account for approximately 85 percent of total 
General Fund revenue.
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29
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2012 Economic Census; U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, Industry Economic Accounts, Input-Output, 2012; and 
S.C. DOR net taxable sales;  Calculations by RFA GOS/12/03/2018
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Policy Issues - Sales Tax

• Bodman case – rational basis test

• Exemptions – end user, business input, 

alternate tax

• Tangible property – Music= CD vs. download
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Notes: Sales Tax
• Sales tax accounts for 35 percent of total General Fund 

revenue.
• Sales tax as a percentage of total personal income has 

declined from almost 2.5 percent to less than 1.5 percent
• Total statewide sales tax collections at 6 percent equaled 2.1 

percent of total personal income in FY 17 compared to 2.5 
percent for the 4 percent rate in FY 80.

• Local sales taxes account for an increasing percentage of 
total state and local sales tax, increasing from 3 percent in 
FY 96 to 14 percent in FY 16

• Consumer spending is about 83 percent of total personal 
income. Taxable sales equal approximately 35 percent.

• The three largest sales tax exemptions are prescription 
medicine, motor fuel, and unprepared food. These items 
account for approximately 48 percent of exemptions.
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Source: Department of Revenue 2016 Individual Income Tax Return Sample RFA/lhj/11/30/2018
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EXAMPLE 1: FLAT TAX OF 3.27% ON FEDERAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME
Projected 2018 Tax Liability by Federal Adjusted Gross Income

% of Current Tax % of Revised Tax

Notes: Federal AGI attributable to SC for nonresidents. Retains out-of-state adjustments and credit for taxes paid to another state. Eliminates all deductions, exemptions, other credits, 
and active trade or business rate. Estimates adjusted for Act 266 of 2018.

* No change in overall tax revenue
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EXAMPLE 2: TOP MARGINAL RATE OF 4.95% ON FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME
Projected 2018 Tax Liability by Federal Adjusted Gross Income Range

% of Current Tax % of Revised Tax

Notes: Federal AGI attributable to SC for nonresidents. Retains out-of-state adjustments and credit for taxes paid to another state. Eliminates all state deductions, exemptions, other 
credits, and active trade or business rate. Estimates are adjusted for Act 266 of 2018.

* No change in overall tax revenue



Policy Issues – Income Tax

• Optics v. Reality
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Notes: Other Taxes

• Corporate income tax is the third largest revenue item 
in the General Fund and the most volatile.

• For comparison, the S.C. Education Lottery contributes 
$434.8 million to the state compared to $375.2 million 
from corporate income tax in FY 18.

• Corporate license tax has been a growing but volatile 
revenue source for the General Fund.
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Policy Issues – Property Tax

• Act 388 of 2006

• Millage Cap Issues – annexation

• Disparities in tax base 

• Value of one mil range: $6,120 to $2,329,918
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IMPACT OF 2020 CENSUS

• Local Government Fund allocations are based 
on the most recent official US Census

• 2020 Census will likely cause a major 
reallocation of existing funds

• Entities that grew faster than state average will 
gain additional funds; entities that grew slower 
than state average will lose funding
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ESTIMATED IMPACT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT FUND FOR COUNTIES 
Change from 2010 Census vs 2017 Estimates 

Note: Local Government Fund estimates are based upon recurring funds of $222,619,411 as ratified by the General Assembly on June 29, 2018. The 
population figures are based on 2010 U.S. Census Bureau data and 2017 U.S. Census population estimates.

Source: S.C. Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office - 192A-lpw/11/16/18
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